PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4969135

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OTHER LAB, LLC	05/18/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROAM ROBOTICS INC.
Street Address:	701 ALABAMA STREET
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61918577
Application Number:	62139184
Application Number:	62454575
Application Number:	62485279
Application Number:	62485284
Application Number:	62551664
Application Number:	62551696
Application Number:	14577524
Application Number:	15082824
Application Number:	15823523
Application Number:	15887866
Application Number:	15953296
PCT Number:	US2016024366
PCT Number:	US2018016729
PCT Number:	US2018027643

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patentdocket@dwt.com

PATENT REEL: 045850 FRAME: 0217

504922389

Correspondent Name: DYLAN O. ADAMS
Address Line 1: 1201 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0110496	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DYLAN O. ADAMS	
SIGNATURE:	/Dylan O. Adams/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Roam OL Assignment for Execution May 2018#page1.tif source=Roam OL Assignment for Execution May 2018#page2.tif source=Roam OL Assignment for Execution May 2018#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 045850 FRAME: 0218

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Other Lab, LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a corporation of the State Delaware having a place of business at 3101 20th Street, San Francisco, CA 94110, is the owner of record of the following patent applications (collectively referred to herein as the "Applications"):

- 1. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/918,577, filed December 19, 2013, and entitled "REMOTE CENTER ACTIVE FABRIC ORTHOTICS;"
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/139,184, filed March 27, 2015, and entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EXOSKELETON ORTHOTICS FOR THE ANKLE, FOOT, AND ANKLE-FOOT INTERFACE;"
- 3. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/454,575, filed February 03, 2017, and entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USER INTENT RECOGNITION;"
- 4. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/485,279, filed April 13, 2017, and entitled "ADJUSTABLE FLUIDIC ACTUATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD;"
- 5. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/485,284, filed April 13, 2017, and entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USER INTENT RECOGNITION;"
- 6. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/551,664, filed August 29, 2017, and entitled "AUTOMATED FIT EVALUATION SYSTEM AND METHOD;"
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/551,696, filed August 29, 2017, and entitled "SEMI-SUPERVISED INTENT RECOGNITION SYSTEM AND METHOD;"
- 8. U.S. Patent Application No. 14/577,524, filed December 19, 2014, and entitled "PNEUMATIC EXOMUSCLE SYSTEM AND METHOD," now U.S. Patent No. 9,827,667, issued November 28, 2017;
- 9. U.S. Patent Application No. 15/082,824, filed March 28, 2016, and entitled "LOWER-LEG EXOSKELETON SYSTEM AND METHOD;"
- 10.U.S. Patent Application No. 15/823,523, filed November 27, 2017, and entitled "PNEUMATIC EXOMUSCLE SYSTEM AND METHOD;"
- 11.U.S. Patent Application No. 15/887,866, filed February 2, 2018, and entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USER INTENT RECOGNITION;"

Seattle 4813-8213-6166v.2 0110496-000001

PATENT REEL: 045850 FRAME: 0219

- 12.U.S. Patent Application No. 15/953,296, filed April 13, 2018, and entitled "LEG EXOSKELETON SYSTEM AND METHOD;"
- 13. International Patent Application No. PCT/US2016/024366, filed March 25, 2016, and entitled "LOWER-LEG EXOSKELETON SYSTEM AND METHOD;"
- 14. International Patent Application No. PCT/US2018/016729, filed February 02, 2018, and entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USER INTENT RECOGNITION;" and
- 15. International Patent Application No. PCT/US2018/027643, filed April 13, 2018, and entitled "LEG EXOSKELETON SYSTEM AND METHOD."

WHEREAS, Roam Robotics Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 701 Alabama Street, San Francisco, CA 94110, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications, all inventions described in the Applications owned by ASSIGNOR, and any and all letters patent that may be granted for the Applications in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications, all inventions described in the Applications owned by ASSIGNOR, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and throughout the world, and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, together with all rights of ASSIGNOR associated therewith, including the right to file additional applications related to the Applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said Applications by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent related to or resulting from said Applications to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for letters patent related to the Applications, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protection title to the Applications and letters patent therefor.

Seattle 4813-8213-6166v.2 0110496-000001

PATENT REEL: 045850 FRAME: 0220

ASSIGNOR

James Dylan McBride C7O, Other Lab LLC

ASSIGNEE

Timothy Alan Swift

CEO, Roam Robotics Inc.

Dated <u>5/18/18</u>

RECORDED: 05/18/2018

3